



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below, Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD,
GLOBAL CONTINUUM FUND, LTD.,
SPECTRUM OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
FUND LTD., MORGAN STANLEY
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION MASTER
TRUST, BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC,
AAMAF, LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS,
LP, CSS, LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP,
WILLIAM L. MARTIN, TERENCE
LALLY, ARTHUR H. BURNET,
DARSHANAND KHUSIAL, DONNA H.
LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH ROTH
CONTRIBUTORY IRA, DOUGLAS J.
JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH, JOINT
TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN, JAMES
C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 565, 2016

Court below: Court of Chancery
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**PETITIONERS-BELOW APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS THE
MAGNETAR FUNDS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Samuel T. Hirzel (# 4415)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-472-7300

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Below/Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

OF COUNSEL:

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
Lawrence M. Rolnick
Steven M. Hecht
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

DATED: April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISAPPLIED SECTION 262(J) BY APPORTIONING “ALL” EXPENSES, RATHER THAN “A PORTION,” TO THE NON-T. ROWE SHARES	5
A. The T. Rowe Shares Received an Actual, Pecuniary Benefit from Petitioning for Appraisal.	7
B. Because the T. Rowe Shares Secured a Concrete Benefit, The Trial Court Could Not, Consistent with Section 262(j), Apportion “All” of T. Rowe’s Rightful Expenses to other Petitioners.....	9
II. THE MAGNETAR FUNDS ARE ENTITLED TO AN OFFSET AGAINST LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AWARD.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1992 WL 321250 (Del Ch.)	15, 17
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	15
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990)	21
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	10
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	9
<i>In re Orchard Enterprises, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 418912 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Pinson v. Campbell-Taggart, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 17438 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Rapid-American Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992)	10
<i>Tannetics, Inc. v. A.J. Industries, Inc.</i> , 1980 WL 268103 (Del. Ch.)	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	13
STATUTES	
8 Del. C. § 262(h)	8, 10, 13, 14
8 Del. C. § 262(j)	<i>passim</i>

29 *Del. C.* § 950310

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, *The Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations* (3rd ed. 2017).....13
